Gain on sale of real estate properties   (11,151,000)   -   (11,151,000)

Operating income   40,350,000   (28,530,000) B   11,820,000

Income from equity-method investee   1,797,000   -   1,797,000
Other income   349,000   (31,000) B   318,000
Interest expense   (2,617,000)   150,000 B   (2,467,000)
Interest expense associated with GA8 Properties   (13,233,000)   13,233,000  B   -
Net income  $ 26,646,000  (15,178,000)   $ 11,468,000
Noncontrolling interests’ share in net income   (83,000)   -   (83,000)
Net income applicable to common stockholders  $  26,563,000  $ (15,178,000)   $ 11,385,000

Basic and diluted loss per common share applicable to common
stockholders  $ 1.15   $ 0.49
Weighted average shares used to calculate basic and diluted net
loss per common share   23,027,978   23,027,978

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements.

SUMMIT HEALTHCARE REIT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

  Historical   Pro forma adjustments   Pro forma
Revenues:

Total rental revenues  $ 18,072,000  $ (11,829,000) B  $ 6,243,000
Resident fees and services   6,823,000   -   6,823,000
Asset management fees   554,000   -   554,000

 Total operating revenue   25,449,000   (11,829,000)   13,620,000

Expenses:

Property operating costs   3,773,000   (1,287,000) B   2,486,000
Resident costs   5,772,000   -   5,772,000
General and administrative   5,171,000   (7,000) B   5,164,000
Depreciation and amortization   7,318,000   (5,102,000) B   2,216,000
Impairment of real estate properties and intangible assets   11,387,000   (11,387,000) B   -

 Total operating expenses   33,421,000   (17,783,000)   15,638,000

Loss on derecognition associated with GA8 Properties   -   4,543,000 C   4,543,000

Operating loss   (7,972,000)   1,411,000 B   (6,561,000)

Loss from equity-method investee   (754,000)   -   (754,000)
Other income   399,000   (182,000) B   217,000
Interest expense   (4,270,000)   768,000 B   (3,502,000)
Interest expense associated with GA8 properties   (13,251,000)   13,251,000 B   -
Gain on consolidation of interest in unconsolidated equity-method
investment   1,066,000   -   1,066,000
Net loss   (24,782,000)   15,248,000   (9,534,000)
Noncontrolling interests’ share in net income   (19,000)   -   (19,000)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders  $ (24,801,000)  $ 15,248,000  $  (9,553,000)

Basic and diluted loss per common share from continuing
operations applicable to common stockholders  $ (1.08)   $ (0.41)
Weighted average shares used to calculate basic and diluted net
loss per common share   23,027,978   23,027,978

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements.

SUMMIT HEALTHCARE REIT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note A:

The following assets and liabilities related to the GA8 Properties were included in the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30,